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Aug, 2002

 Research Activities:

This August has been a transitional month in many ways. The impending start of the new school year means some new students are beginning projects and several familiar faces have moved on to new endeavors.  The SREL summer field help has been dispersed and the core group is finishing up  the last of their vegetation surveys.  Danny Johns (ORNL3) is wrapping up his vegetation work for the Riparian Project as well.  Pat Mulholland and Jeff Houser (ORNL1) continue with their quarterly stormwater chemistry sampling.  Stephanie Miller (ORNL1) has been working with Kelly Maloney and the ORNL/Auburn macroinvertebrate study, now she is starting her own investigation into the periphyton community.  Shirish Bhat and Lewis Bryant continue the effort by UFLG to model the water budget.  David Leese (ECMI) came over to download the water table well data.

Scheduling:

All requests for access in October are overdue.  Call me if you submitted a request for September and have not received schedule verification from me.

Coordination:

The HSC provided an informal briefing and tour to CPT Jackielyn Whitfield.  CPT Whitfield is the new weather officer for the Dismounted Battlespace Battle Lab (DBBL) at McKenna MOUT.  DBBL is working with ECMI, SEMP, LMB, and DOT to better utilize the ECMI weather stations to support multiple missions at Fort Benning.

2002 RCM

The 2002 SEMP Research Coordination Meeting is scheduled for October 28-31.  The agenda and logistics are being worked on now.  If you have a particular issue or presentation you would like to make please contact me.  Their will be a lot of work to do at this meeting - plan to attend as we will need your input.

Miscellaneous:

Although the weather at Fort Benning was cloudy for much of August, thunderstorms were widely scattered and infrequent.  As a result, the water levels in the streams remains greatly reduced.  For the first time since ECMI began the stream monitoring program, all flow in Randall Creek has stopped.

Deer season opens in September for archery and most of the season will be either sex.  It is highly advisable to wear some blaze-orange clothing to distinguish you from Bambi's Mom.
In the wake of several heat casualties, including one fatality, Range Division is being more inclusive in the documentation of the transmittal of heat category advisories.  They have, on occasion,  called "Green Teams", including SEMP on the radio to acknowledge the heat category warning.  All field crews must monitor their radio and maintain communications with the Range Control radio operator.  So far we've been 100% in responding.
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Summary of Field Activity at Fort Benning



Project
Start date
Duration

(days)
Contact
Event

SREL
08/01

08/05

08/12

08/19

08/26


2

4

4

4

4
Lisa Duncan
Decomposition packs, litter/seed traps, iButtons, vegetation survey

Bulk density, Soil moisture, Increment bore, Lysimeters



UFLG
08/13


3


Shirish Bhat


Throughfall, Lysimeters



ECMI
08/06
2
David Leese
Met Station maintenance

Download well data

ORNL1
08/15

08/18


2

1


Pat Mulholland

Stephanie Miller


Stormwater chemistry

Periphyton



ORNL3
08/02

08/06

08/13

08/21
1

1

1

1


Danny Johns


Riparian vegetation and soils

Root screens



SEMP Vehicle Usage at Fort Benning



Vehicle
# Days
# Miles
 Used By (days)

Ford Expedition
5
196
ORNL1, SREL, HSC

Dodge Pickup
6
484
ORNL3, HSC
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SEMP Field Effort - Scheduling Efficiency

Project Id
Projected Use (days)
Scheduled Use (days)
Actual Use (days)
Scheduled Compartment/Days

Number     Co-Use   Canceled 

ECMI
0
0
2
0
0
0

UFLG
5
3
3
3
0
0

CERL
0
0
0
0
0
0

ORNL1
0
4
3
23
6
7

ORNL2
0
0
0
0
0
0

SREL
18
19
18
34
26
1

ORNL3
7
8
4
47
8
15

TOTAL
30
34
30
107
40
23

Notes: Numbers for scheduled compartment/days are not corrected for duplication due to compartments shared by SEMP project teams. ECMI fieldtrips to weather/water station sites do not require scheduling.

